5,282777
117,829,798

530,852
2,162,911

120.523.561

24 688 319

553,831,292
4.46%

($)
26,387.365

133,784
0

41,006
174,790

1,302,372
5 231 ,143

6.708.305

l!HlZiHl!l!l

SCHEDULE C-1
PAGE 1 OF 1
WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:
J. P. BROWN

FORECASTED
RETURN AT
PROPOSED

RATES

($)
171,599,245

85,717,248
26,963,557
5,323,783

118,004,588

1,833,224
7 394 054

127.231.866

44 3!lZ 3Z9

553,831,292
8.010%

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2025-00125

JURISDICTIONAL ADJUSTED OPERA TING INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026

DATA: "X" BASE PERIOD "X" FORECASTED PERIOD SCHEDULE C-2
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED PAGE 1 OF 1
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).: SCHEDULE C-2.1, SCHEDULE D-1 , WPC-2a through WPC-2e WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:

J. P. BROWN

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
MAJOR ACCOUNT ADJUSTMENTS TO BASE PERIOD TO FORECASTED PERIOD PROFORMA

LINE OR GROUP BASE SCHEDULE FORECASTED SCHEDULE FORECASTED
NO. CLASSIFICATION PERIOD AMOUNT REFERENCE PERIOD AMOUNT REFERENCE PERIOD
1 OPERATING REVENUE
2 Base 89,359,683 6,075,658 D-2.1 95,435,341 (1 5,249,312) WPC-2e 80,186,029
3 Gas Cost 57,061 ,627 6,876,289 D-2.1 63,937,916 159 WPC-2e 63,938,075
4 Other Revenue 3,144,347 (260,963) D-2.1 2 883,384 (1,795,608) WPC-2e 1,087,776
5 Total Revenue 149,565,657 12,690,984 162,256,641 (17,044,761) 145,211,880
6
7 OPERATING EXPENSES
8 Operation and Maintenance Expenses
9 Production Expenses
10 Liquefied Petroleum Gas 0 0 D-2.2 0 0 0
11 Other 1,627 (1,627) D-2.3 0 0 WPC-2e 0
12 Total Production Expense 1,627 (1,627) 0 0 0
13
14 Other Gas Supply Expenses
15 Purchased Gas 56,979,326 6,958,592 D-2.2 63,937,918 157 WPC-2e 63,938,075
16 Other 640,605 (30,985) D-2.4 609,620 0 609 620
17 Total Other Gas Supply Expenses 57,619,931 6,927,607 64,547,538 157 64,547,695
18 Transmission Expense (362,391 ) 620,434 D-2.5 258,043 0 258,043
19 Distribution Expense 8,491 ,894 991 ,085 D-2.7 9,482,979 (467,478) WPC-2e 9,015,501
20 Customer Accounts Expense 4,429,496 10,356 D-2.8 4,439,852 (908,924) WPC-2e 3,530,928
21 Customer Service & Information Expense 712,867 103,614 D-2.9 816,481 (1 8,752) WPC-2e 797,729
22 Sales Expense 65,836 (25,530) D-2.10 40,306 (2,465) WPC-2e 37,841
23 Administrative & General Expense 7,797,164 496,411 D-2.11 8,293,575 (947,528) WPC-2e 7,346,047
24 Other (1,657,848) 1,657,848 D-2.12 0 49,680 49,680
25 Total Operation and Maintenance Expense 77,098,576 10,780,198 87,878,774 (2,295,310) 85,583,464
26
27 Depreciation Expense 23,774,518 1 323,988 D-2.13 25,098,506 1,865,051 WPC-2e 26,963,557
28
29 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
30 Other Federal Taxes 168,698 (1 68,698) D-2.14 0 (24,674) WPC-2e (24,674)
31 State and Other Taxes 3,671,461 5,029,055 D-2.14 8,700,516 (3,393,065) WPC-2e 5,307,451

32 Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 3 840,1 59 4,860,357 8 700,516 (3,417,739) 5,282 777

33
34 State Income Taxes
35 State Income Tax - Current 1,964,983 (1,335,602) D-1, E-1 629,381 (1 03,671 ) D-1 , E-1 525,710

36 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes - Net (484,843) 948,193 D-1 , E-1 463,350 (458,208) D-1 , E-1 5,142

37 Total State Income Tax Expense 1,480,140 (387,409) 1,092,731 (561,879) 530,852

38
39 Federal Income Taxes
40 Federal Income Tax - Current 9,142,847 (6,614,858) D-1 , E-1 2,527,989 (416,409) D-1, E-1 2,111,580
41 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes - Net (3,391 ,629) 5,283,414 D-1 , E-1 1,891 ,785 (1,840,454) D-1 , E-1 51 ,331
42 Amortization of Investment Tax Credit 0 0 D-1, E-1 0 0 D-1 , E-1 0
43 Total Federal Income Tax Expense 5,751,218 (1,331 ,444) 4419,774 (2,256,863) 2,162,911
44
45 Total Operating Expenses and Taxes 111,944 611 15,245,690 127,190,301 (6,666,740) 120,523,561
46
47 Net Operating Income 37,621 ,046 (2,554,706) 35 066,340 (10,378,021) 24,688,319

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2025-00125

OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES BY ACCOUNTS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

DATA: "X" BASE PERIOD FORECASTED PERIOD
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).:

LINE ACCOUNT
NO. NO. ACCOUNT TITLE

1 REVENUE
2
3 Retail Revenue
4 480000 Residential Sales Gas
5 480990 Residential Unbilled Gas
6 481200 Commercial Sales Gas
7 481290 Commercial Unbilled Gas
8 481000 Industrial Sales Gas
9 481090 Industrial Unbilled Gas

[…]

JURISDICTIONAL CONSUMERS

SECTIONE

Schedules

SECTIONE

INCOME TAXES

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended August 31, 2025

Forecasted Period: Twelve Months Ended December 31 , 2026

E-1 Adjusted Jurisdictional Federal and State Income Taxes
E-2 Development of Jurisdictional Federal and State Income Taxes

DATA: "X" BASE PERIOD "X" FORECASTED PERIOD
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).: WPE-1a, WPE-1b

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

1 Operating Income before Federal
2 and State Income Taxes
3
4 Reconciling Items:
5 Interest Charges
6 Net Interest Charges
7
8 Permanent Differences
9
10 Tax Depreciation
11 Book Depreciation
12 Excess of Tax over Book Depreciation
13
14 Other Reconciling Items:
15 Unbilled Revenue - Fuel
16 Other
17 Total Other Reconciling Items
18 Total Reconciling Items

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2025-00125

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026

AT CURRENT RA TES
PROFORMA

BASE FORE CASTED ADJ. TO
PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS PERIOD FORECAST

1 2 3 4
($) ($) ($) ($)

44,852,404 (4,273,559) 40,578,845 (13,196,763}

(12,248,619) (2,656, 170) (14,904,789) 1,887,918
(12,248,619) (2,656,170) (14,904,789) 1,887,918

(306,599) 36,272 (270,327)

(28, 152, 183) (3,975,381) (32,127,564) 7,360,104
23 684 474 1 414 032 25 098 506 1 865 051
(4,467,709) (2,561,349) (7,029,058) 9,225,155

(2,870,876) 2,870,876 0 (2,882)
(12,713,784) 7 006 538 (5,707,246) 0
(15,584,660) 9 877 414 (5,707,246) (2,882)
(32,607,587) 4 696 167 (27,911,420) 11 ,110,191

PROFORMA
FORECASTED

PERIOD
5

($)

27,382,082

(13,016,871)
(13,016,871)

(270,327)

(24,767,460)
26 963 557

2,196,097

(2,882)
(5,707,246)
(5,710,128)

(16,801,229)

SCHEDULE E-1
PAGE 1 OF 3
WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:
J. R. PANIZZA

AT PROPOSED RATES

ADJUSTMENTS
6

($)

26,212,575

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0

ADJUSTED
7

($)

53,594,657

(13,016,871)
(13,016,871)

(270,327)

(24,767,460}
26,963,557
2196 097

(2,882)
(5,707,246)
(5,710,128)

(16,801,229)

DATA: "X" BASE PERIOD "X" FORECASTED PERIOD
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).: WPE-1a, WPE-1b

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

1 Operating Income before Federal
2 and State Income Tax from Page 1
3
4 Total Reconciling Items from Page 1
5
6 Federal Taxable Income
7 before State Income Tax to Page 3
8
9 Kentucky Income Tax Adjustments :
10 Kentucky Tax Inc. Adjustment - Misc
11 Total Kentucky Income Tax Adjustments
12
13 Kentucky Taxable Income - Gas
14
15 Percent of Business Taxable in State
16
17 Kentucky Taxable Income- Other
18 Total Kentucky Taxable Income
19
20 Kentucky Income Tax @ 5.000% (A)
21 Prior Year Adjustments
22 State Income Tax - Current to Page 3

(A) Calculation may be different due to rounding .

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2025-00125

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31 , 2026

AT CURRENT RATES
PROFORMA

BASE FORE CASTED ADJ. TO
PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS PERIOD FORECAST

1 2 3 4
($) ($) ($)

44,852,404 (4,273,559) 40,578,845 (13,196,763)

(32,607,587) 4,696,167 (27,911 ,420} 11,110,191

12244817 422,608 12,667,425 (2,086,572}

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

12 244 817 422608 12,667,425 (2,086,572}

99.3700% 99.3700% 99.3700% 99.3700%

0 0 0 0
12 167674 419 946 12,587,620 (2,073,427}

608,384 20,997 629,381 (103,671 )
1 356 599 (1,356,599) 0
1 964,983 p,335,602) 629,381 (103,671 )

SCHEDULE E-1
PAGE 2 OF 3
WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:
J. R. PANIZZA

AT PROPOSED RA TES
PROFORMA

FORECASTED
PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

5 6 7
($) ($)

27,382,082 26,212,575 53,594,657

(16,801,229) 0 (16,801,229)

10,580,853 26 212 575 36 793 428

0 0 0
0 0 0

10,580,853 26,212,575 36 793 428

99.3700% 99.3700% 99.3700%

0 0 0
10,514,194 26,047,436 36 561 629

525,710 1,302,372 1,828,082
0 0

525,710 11302,372 1,828,082

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2025-00125

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 , 2025

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026

DATA: "X" BASE PERIOD "X" FORECASTED PERIOD SCHEDULE E-1
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED PAGE 3 OF 3
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).: WPE-1a, WPE-1b WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:

J. R. PANIZZA

AT CURRENT RATES AT PROPOSED RATES
PROFORMA PROFORMA

LINE BASE FORECASTED ADJ. TO FORECASTED
NO. DESCRIPTION PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS PERIOD FORECAST PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

1 State Income Tax - Current from Page 2 1 964 983 {1,335,602) 629,381 (103,671) 525,710 1 302 372 1 828 082
2
3 Deferred State Income Taxes 996,302 (363,499) 632,803 (458,208) 174,595 0 174,595
4 Deferred State Income Tax Adjustment - ARAM (92,648) 0 (92,648) (92,648) (92,648)
5 Deferred State Income Taxes - Amor!. of Excess Def. Taxes (76,805) 0 (76,805) (76,805) (76,805)
6 Deferred State Income Taxes - Prior Year {1,311,692) 1.311 692 0 0 0
7 Deferred State Income Taxes - Net (484,843) 948,193 463,350 (458,208) 5,142 0 5,142
8
9 Total State Income Tax Expense 1480140 (3871409) 11092?31 (561,879) 530,852 1 302 372 1 833 224

10
11
12 Federal Taxable Income
13 before State Income Tax from Page 2 12,244,817 422,608 12,667,425 (2,086,572) 10,580,853 26,212,575 36,793,428
14
15 State Income Tax Deductible from Page 2 608 384 20 997 629,381 (103,671) 525,710 1 302 372 1,828,082
16 Federal Taxable Income 11636433 401 611 12,0381044 {1,982,901 l 10,055,143 24,910,203 341965,346
17
18 Federal Income Tax@ 21 % (A) 2,443,651 84,338 2,527,989 (416,409) 2,111,580 5,231 ,143 7,342,723
19 AMT Current Tax 400,700 (400,700) 0 0 0
20 Prior Year Adjustments 6,298,496 {6,298,496) 0 0 0
21 Federal Income Tax - Current 9142 847 (6,614,858! 2,527,989 {416,409) 2,111,580 5 231143 7 342 723
22
23 Deferred Federal Income Taxes 4,001,774 (1,460,039) 2,541 ,735 (1,840,454) 701 ,281 0 701,281
24 Deferred Federal Income Tax - ARAM 48,505 0 48,505 48,505 48,505
25 Deferred Federal Income Tax - Amor!. Of Excess Def. Taxes (732,854) 34,399 (698,455) (698,455) (698,455)
26 Deferred Federal Income Tax - Other (400,700) 400,700 0 0 0
27 Deferred Federal Income Tax - Prior Year {6,308,354) 6 308 354 0 0 0
28 Deferred Federal Income Tax - Net (3,391,629) 5 283 414 1,891,785 {1,840,454) 51,331 0 51 331
29
30 Amortization of Investment Tax Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31
32 Total Federal Income Tax Expense 5 751 218 (1,331 ,444) 41419,774 (2,256,863) 2,162,911 5 231 143 7 394 054

(A) Calculation may be different due to rounding.

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2025-00125

DEVELOPMENT OF JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES
BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2026

DATA: BASE PERIOD "X" FORECASTED PERIOD
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).:

LINE
NO. ACCOUNT TITLE

TOTAL
UTILITY

(1)

($)

JURISDIC­
TIONAL